increases the net savings by 6.1% of the guaranteed savings. Accounting for the
additional savings that accrue beyond the performance period increases net savings
by an additional 39.5% of the guaranteed savings. Accounting for the actual increase
in energy prices increases net savings by an additional 7.2% of the guaranteed
savings. And finally, accounting for modest decay in the performance of the baseline
equipment due to the reduced level of maintenance performed by the site increases
net savings by an additional 44.5% of the guaranteed savings.

Table 5. Net savings from relaxing assumptions 1 through 4

Assumptions Net savings Percentage

1 $2,108,601 6.1%

1+2 $15,850,657 39.5%

1+2+3 $18,356,059 7.2%

1+2+3+4 $33,860,643 44.5%

Sensitivity Analysis

The net cost savings calculated above depends on the following assumed parameter
values:

 efficiency decay rate: 1%
 actual energy escalation rate: 2.5%
 O&M cost escalation rate: 1%
 site's O&M as a percentage of the ESCO's costs: 50%

Table 6 shows how the net cost savings change when the values of these parameters
are decreased and increased by 10% of their assumed values. It is seen that
changing the parameters by 10% changes the net savings by 1–7%.

11

Table 6. Net cost savings with parameter values 10% lower

and 10% higher than the assumed values

Parameter −10% +10%

Efficiency decay rate (1%) $32,253,165 $35,496,581

Actual energy escalation rate (2.5%) $31,651,315 $36,161,756

O&M cost escalation rate (1%) $33,793,969 $33,928,353
Site's O&M as a percent of ESCO's costs
(50%) $34,160,313 $33,560,973

One parameter not included in Table 6 is the useful service life of the equipment.
The representative project installed equipment with a service life of 25 years, giving
it 6 years of additional service life after the completion of the ESPC contract. Other
equipment might not have the same life. If the equipment has only 4 years of service
life upon the completion of the ESPC contract, the net savings falls to $25,729,596.
This means that a reasonable range for the total savings to the government is
between 174% and 197% of the guaranteed savings. Clearly the net savings is most
sensitive to the assumed service life of the replacement equipment.